
OFFICIAL

PERFORMANCE, FINANCE AND CUSTOMER FOCUS OVERVIEW AND 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Wednesday 22 January 2020
2.00 pm
Warspite Room, Council House

Members:
Councillor Kelly, Chair
Councillor Winter, Vice Chair
Councillors Derrick, Hendy, Mrs Johnson, Tuffin, Vincent, Ms Watkin and Wigens.

Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business overleaf.

This meeting will be webcast and available on-line after the meeting.  By entering the Warspite 
room, councillors are consenting to being filmed during the meeting and to the use of the 
recording for the webcast.

The Council is a data controller under the Data Protection Act.  Data collected during this 
webcast will be retained in accordance with authority’s published policy.

For further information on attending Council meetings and how to engage in the democratic 
process please follow this link - Get Involved

Tracey Lee
Chief Executive

Oversight and Governance
Chief Executive’s Department
Plymouth City Council
Ballard House
Plymouth  PL1 3BJ

Please ask for  Jamie Sheldon, 
Democratic Support Officer
T 01752  305155
E democraticsupport@plymouth.gov.uk
www.plymouth.gov.uk
Published 14 January 2020

https://www.plymouth.gov.uk/councillorscommitteesandmeetings/getinvolved
https://www.plymouth.gov.uk/councillorscommitteesandmeetings


OFFICIAL

Performance, Finance and Customer Focus Overview and Scrutiny Committee

1. Apologies  

To receive apologies for non-attendance submitted by Councillors.

2. Declarations of Interest  

Councillors will be asked to make any declarations of interest in respect of items on the 
agenda.

3. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 14)

To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting held on 02 October 2019 and 11 
November 2019.

4. Chair's Urgent Business  

To receive reports on business which in the opinion of the Chair, should be brought 
forward for urgent consideration.

5. Mapping of Corporate Plan to Scrutiny Committees (Pages 15 - 26)

6. Policy briefing  
[...]
ust indicate why it 
is not for publication by virtue of Part 1of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 by ticking the relevant box.  

Title of any background paper(s)

1 2 3 4 5 6 7

  

 

Page 32

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/1972/70/schedule/12A
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/1972/70/schedule/12A


PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL

OFFICIAL  

OFFICIAL

Sign off:

Fin djn.19.20
.203

Leg HM 
34012

Mon 
Off

n/a HR n/a Assets n/a Strat 
Proc

n/a

Originating Senior Leadership Team member:  Matt Garrett – Service Director for 
Community Connections

Please confirm the Strategic Director(s) has agreed the report?   Yes 

Date agreed:  9th January 2020

Cabinet Member approval: Cllr Chris Penberthy – Cabinet Member for Housing and Co- 
operative Development – approved by e mail

Date approved: 10th January 2020

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



HOMELESSNESS IN PLYMOUTH   JANUARY 2020 

OFFICIAL 

HOMELESSNESS IN PLYMOUTH 
Community Connections – Customer Focus Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee Report 

1. Introduction

Homelessness can happen for a variety of reasons and often with circumstances out of the control of those 

involved. It is recognised that in a time of crisis, people are often more vulnerable, and there is a need to 

ensure the right support is available at the right time to prevent homelessness wherever possible. 

This report will:- 

Set out the recent change in legislation with the introduction of the Homelessness Reduction Act (HRA), our 

duties in respect of this and the impact of this on service delivery in the City; 

Provide data to demonstrate the levels of homelessness in the City;  

Highlight the current work and initiatives to prevent and relieve homelessness including some of the work of 

The Plymouth Alliance. 

2. Homelessness Reduction Act 2017

The Homelessness Reduction Act 2017 (HRA), came into effect in April 2018, placing a new duty on local 

authorities to help prevent the homelessness of families and single people, who are eligible for assistance and 

threatened with homelessness, regardless of priority need.  

The Act significantly reformed England’s homelessness legislation by placing duties on local authorities to 

intervene at earlier stages to prevent homelessness.  

The key changes brought about by the Act are: 

 An extension of the period ‘threatened with homelessness’ from 28 to 56 days.

 A new duty to prevent homelessness for all eligible applicants threatened with homelessness, regardless

of priority need.

 A new duty to relieve homelessness for all eligible homeless applicants, regardless of priority need.

 A new ‘duty to refer’ - public services are under a duty to notify a local authority if they come into

contact with someone they think may be homeless or at risk of becoming homeless.

3. Impact of the Homelessness Reduction Act (HRA)

The HRA has increased the number of people eligible for services.  

The time taken to deal with cases is longer due to the change in the law (now 112 days from application to 

decision, previously it was 33 working days.)  

Both of these factors has increased demand on front line services with the time spent on cases doubled and 

reduced capacity within the service.  

The government has provided new burdens funding to support the provision of services however this falls 

short of requirements to address fully the implications of the HRA and the associated administrative burden. 

Critical issues identified in the implementation and delivery of services in line with the new legislation are: 

 Presentations are increasing significantly, and more time is being spent on each application, leading to

capacity issues

 Culture change is taking time to embed

 The administrative burden is the biggest drawback of the Act for councils which had already

implemented a lot of the underlying principles and good practice. This risks a decreased focus on

prevention work

Page 35



PLYMOUTH CITY
[...]
ably over the last 12 months with 18 households in bed and breakfast as at 

6th December 2019 compared with 31households in December 2018. 

7. Homelessness Initiatives

Partnership working is crucial in responding to the challenges and complexities of tackling and preventing 

homelessness and rough sleeping. The focus is on identifying opportunities to improve early intervention 

pathways to prevent homelessness and to deliver initiatives to prevent and relieve homelessness for some of 

the most vulnerable in the City.  

7.1 Complex needs / Plymouth Alliance 

Plymouth City Council (PCC) commissions a broad range of statutory and non-statutory interventions for 

people who have support needs in relation to homelessness and may also have support needs around 

substance misuse, mental health, offending and risk of exploitation.  

Using an Alliance model, the focus was on creating systemic change: changes to culture, funding structures, 

commissioning and implementing policies that support a new way of working. Furthermore working together 

to create a contractual environment where suppliers share responsibility for achieving outcomes and are 

mutually supportive, making decisions based on the best outcome for the service user.  

A single contract for the provision of support for people with complex needs has been awarded to a 

partnership of the following organisations in Plymouth, working together in partnership with commissioners as 

The Plymouth Alliance for Complex Needs (TPA): BCHA, Hamoaze House, Harbour Trust, Livewell South 

West, Live West, PATH, Shekinah and The Zone.  

The vision of TPA is to improve the lives of people with complex needs, supporting the whole person to meet 

their aspirations and to participate in and contribute to all aspects of life. TPA will co-produce, co-ordinate and 

provide a range of support services and will drive forwards change and respond effectively to the complex 

needs of the citizens of Plymouth in an ev
[...]
ng Senior Leadership Team member:  Matt Garrett Service Director for Community 
Connections 

Page 46



PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL

Page 3 of 3

OFFICIAL

Please confirm the Strategic Director(s) has agreed the report?  Yes 

Date agreed: 10/01/2020

Cabinet Member approval:  

Date approved: 10/01/2020

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL
OFFICIAL

Begging and Community Safety Enforcement Briefing 

Performance, Finance and Customer Focus Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee 22nd January 2020

1. Introduction

This briefing report will cover both begging and community safety enforcement setting out how both 
are tackled in the City.

Begging and Community Safety Enforcement fall under the remit of Safer Plymouth, our Community 
Safety Partnership.

Safer Plymouth has the following statement of intent:

 Identity – Safer Plymouth delivering safer communities
 Purpose – Co-ordination, Quality Assurance, Systems Leadership
 Focus – Reducing violence, abuse and exploitation 
 Aims – Prevention of harm, early intervention, reducing re-offending
 Outcomes – Building community resilience, reducing inequalities and improving lives

One measure for Safer Plymouth is whether people of Plymouth feel safe during the day and at night 
which is measured through the City survey.

The most recent survey from 2018 tells us that 90% of people feel safe during the day, with 60% of 
people feeling safe during the dark. These results are fairly similar to both 2012 and 2014 with only very 
minor changes. Whilst there will be differences across localities to how people feel this shows that 
Plymouth is largely seen as a safe place to live.

2. Civil measures used in Community Safety Enforcement

Following the introduction of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 the Anti-Social Behaviour Order 
(ASBO) was the most frequently used civil tool to address Anti-Social Behaviour inclusive of begging. In 
2014 the implementation of the Anti-Social Crime and Polici
[...]
g and Co-operative 
Development)

Date approved: 10/01/2020

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank



OFFICIAL: SENSITIVE

OFFICIAL

Business Case for the transfer of the PCC Procurement 
Service to Delt Shared Services Ltd

 

Introduction 

1.1 This report presents a Strategic Outline Business Case based on the guidance published in HM 
Treasury Green Book , using the 5 case model to set out the arguments, present an analysis of 
the options and a proposed solution.

1.2 The scope of services considered within the report is Plymouth City Council’s Procurement 
Service, which is a key support service within the Finance Department. This team is 
responsible for leading and providing professional support from low value transactional 
purchases up to multi million pound strategic projects across a diverse range of goods, 
services and works, covering 4 main category areas- Construction, Professional Services, 
Facilities Management and Environment and Transport. The Cooperative Commissioning team 
are out of scope for this proposal.  The Cooperative Commissioning team operates as part of 
the People Directorate and undertakes all activity within Plymouth City Council (PCC) to 
contribute to the outcomes defined in four commissioning strategies that cover; Wellbeing, 
Children and Young People, Community and Enhanced and Specialised Care.

1.3 The Procurement Service is responsible for ensuring PCC’s procurement and contracting 
activity is conducted in accordance with its own Contract Standing Orders, Procurement 
Regulations and Legislation in a fair, transparent and compliant manner and delivers best value 
for the Council. In 2018/19, the Procurement Service and Cooperative Commissioning team 
oversaw the procurement of over £226.4 million of goods, services or works. The total value 
of awarded contracts in 2018/19 totalled £128.4 million

1.4 Following a detailed option analysis undertaken in September 2017, the conclusion was 
reached that our existin
[...]
will be applied to this 
transition.

Full enagement with 
support services to ensure 
issues are resolved before 
the point of crisis.

2 3 6

A complex team like 
procurement has 
not yet been 
transferred- are the 
service specific 
complexities 
understood?

Transfer may take longer than 
initially estimated

Complex processes are not 
adaquately addressed and 
subsequently transferred causing 
significant inefficiency and 
ineffectiveness

Full engagement with the 
Procurement Service to 
ensure all processes are 
fully understood and can be 
adaquately transferred

Full enagement with other 
support services such as 
legal to understand 
implications of transferring 
complex services

3 3 9

Page 73



PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL
OFFICIAL

Recommendations

10.1 The Procurement Service transfers to Delt, with staff transferring under TUPE arrangements 
with effect from 1 April 2020.

10.2 All Procurement Service work is channelled through Delt allowing for greater efficiencies and 
growth through a central hub and the potential for greater retention and stability in the workforce 
through a broader range of procurement categories.  

10.3 A Gain share arrangement is put in place whereby both PCC and Delt are motivated to drive 
down the cost of spend through a share in savings generated.  The finer details of the gain share 
arrangement are to be worked up in partnership with Delt.

10.4 The client function to remain within PCC Finance department with KPI’s to be agreed in 
partnership with Delt.

Issues/concerns  are 
resolved before the point of 
crisis.

Significantly 
increased demand 
on the Procurement 
Service due to PCC 
requiring service 
levels over and 
above that which 
has been 
transferred.

Shortage of resources available 
to deliver requirements of PCC,  
impacting on the level and speed 
of services received

Effective enagement and  
communication to enable 
growth requirments to be 
recognised and managed in 
a timely manner.

1 2 2

The uncertaint
[...]
 agreed to add the Fleet and Garage Services Review to the Work 
Programme.

Date:  July 2019
Officer: Jamie Sheldon
Progress: Complete – items 
have been added to the 
Work Programme.

P
age 97

A
genda Item

 13



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes
	Minutes Public Pack, 11/11/2019 Performance, Finance and Customer Focus Overview and Scrutiny Committee
	Minutes


	5 Mapping of Corporate Plan to Scrutiny Committees
	6 Policy briefing
	PFC Scrutiny  - Policy Brief 22.01.20

	7 Homeless Overview (including an overview of the Alliance)
	Homelessness Scrutiny Report FINAL. JAN 2020

	8 Begging and Community Safety Enforcement
	Begging and Community Safety Enforcement Briefing

	9 Transfer of Procurement Services
	Procurement business case v15.0

	11 Revenue Monitoring - Month Eight
	Nov Monitoring Final Scrutiny

	12 Work Programme
	13 Tracking Decisions





Minutes of the meeting


Performance, Finance and Customer Focus Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 22 January 2020

OFFICIAL

Performance, Finance and Customer Focus Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee

Wednesday 22 January 2020

PRESENT:

Councillor Kelly, in the Chair.
Councillor Winter, Vice Chair.
Councillors Mrs Beer, Derrick, Hendy, Mrs Johnson, Mrs Pengelly Tuffin and 
Vincent.

Apologies for absence: Councillors Ms Watkin (Councillor Mrs Pengelly 
substituting) and Wigens (Councillor Beer substituting).

Also in attendance: Councillor Sally Haydon (Cabinet Member for Customer Focus 
and Community Safety), (Matt Garrett Service Director for Community 
Connections), Dave Ryland (Community Connections Strategic Manager), Inspector 
Robin Loveridge (Devon and Cornwall Police), Councillor Chris Penberthy 
(Cabinet Member for Housing and Co-operative Development), John Hamblin 
(Shekinah), Melanie Haymes (Finance Business Partner), Holly Golden (Head of 
Procurement), Councillor Jon Taylor (Cabinet Member for Education, Skills and 
Transformation), Pete Honeywell (Transformation Architecture Manager), Paul 
Looby (Head of Financial Reporting and Planning), Andy Ralphs (Strategic Director 
for Customer and Corporate Services) and Jamie Sheldon (Democratic Advisor).

The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 5.10 pm.

Note: At a future meeting, the Panel will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so 
they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 
whether these minutes have been amended.

83. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest made by Members in accordance with the 
code of conduct.

84. Minutes  

The Committee agreed the minutes of the meetings held on 02 October 2019 and 
11 November 2019 (Garden waste Call-in).

85. Chair's Urgent Business  

The Chair asked the Committee if they were happy to change the order of the 
agenda and take the Begging and Community Safety Enforcement item, before the 
Homeless Overview item. 

The Committee agreed to change the order of the agenda.



Performance, Finance and Customer Focus Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 22 January 2020

OFFICIAL

86. Mapping of Corporate Plan to Scrutiny Committees  

The Committee noted the Mapping of Corporate Plan to Scrutiny Committees 
document.

87. Policy briefing  

The Performance Finance and Customer Overview and Scrutiny Committee were 
provided with the latest national picture in respect of policy announcements and 
legislation.

The Committee noted the report.

88. Begging and Community Safety Enforcement  

Councillor Sally Haydon (Cabinet Member for Customer Focus and Community 
Safety), (Matt Garrett Service Director for Community Connections), Dave Ryland 
(Community Connections Strategic Manager) and Inspector Robin Loveridge (Devon 
and Cornwall Police) presented the Begging and Community Safety Enforcement 
report –

(a) Provided detail around city wide enforcement under the Anti-Social 
Behaviour Crime and Policing Act 2014 and gave context as to the actions 
being undertaken to address begging via enforcement activity.

(b) Begging and Community Safety Enforcement fell under the remit of Safer 
Plymouth, our Community Safety Partnership.

(c) Safer Plymouth had the following statement of intent:

 Identity – Safer Plymouth delivering safer communities;
 Purpose – Co-ordination, Quality Assurance, Systems Leadership;
 Focus – Reducing violence, abuse and exploitation; 
 Aims – Prevention of harm, early intervention, reducing re-offending;
 Outcomes – Building community resilience, reducing inequalities and 

improving lives.

(d) One measure for Safer Plymouth was whether people of Plymouth felt safe 
during the day and at night which is measured through the City survey.

(e) The most recent survey from 2018 told us that 90% of people feel safe during 
the day, with 60% of people feeling safe during the dark. These results were 
fairly similar to both 2012 and 2014 with only very minor changes. Whilst 
there would be differences across localities to how people feel this showed 
that Plymouth was largely seen as a safe place to live.



Performance, Finance and Customer Focus Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 22 January 2020

OFFICIAL

(f) Begging was an offence under section 3 of the Vagrancy Act 1824, and was a 
recordable offence. The maximum sentence was a fine at level 3 on the 
standard scale (currently £1000).

(g) Between 01 January 2019 and 31 December 2019 in the Plymouth BCU there 
was 84 recorded incidents / logs of Begging (including all various definitions).  

(h) Plymouth against Retail Crime was established in September 2001 to combat 
the increasing problems in Plymouth City Centre of retail crime and anti-
social behaviour within the City Centre Business Improvement District (BID). 
PARC have Officers operating in the city centre on a daily basis and were 
targeted towards addressing matters of concern inclusive of Begging

(i) Plymouth City Council had a small team that worked closely with the Police 
and other agencies to deal with Anti-Social Behaviour in its many forms. This 
would support agencies to address behaviours of concern using a range of 
powers.

(j) In 2019 Plymouth City Councils Community Connections team received 533 
enquiries relating to Anti-Social Behaviour. 

The key areas of questioning from Members related to –

 Understanding the true number of people begging in Plymouth and what their 
vulnerabilities were;

 How the problem of persistent beggars had been moved from the City 
Centre to surrounding areas of the city such as Mutley Plain and what further 
action had been done to prevent them continuing this behaviour in a new 
location;

 explained that beggars had been using big issue seller spots around the City 
Centre which was causing issue for the sellers;

 wanted clarification on whether members of the public busking was seen as 
begging;

 how big of issue begging was in Plymouth and how did we compare with 
cities of similar population;

 Whether members of the public should be encouraged to report people 
begging to the police and whether this would help them get the support they 
need;

 What plans were in place for Mayflower 2020 to combat begging as it would 
be a bigger opportunity for beggars?



Performance, Finance and Customer Focus Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 22 January 2020

OFFICIAL

The Committee noted the briefing on city wide enforcement under the Anti-Social 
Behaviour Crime and Policing Act 2014 and the actions being undertaken to address 
begging via enforcement activity.

89. Homeless Overview (including an overview of the Alliance)  

Councillor Chris Penberthy (Cabinet Member for Housing and Co-operative 
Development), (Matt Garrett Service Director for Community Connections) and 
John Hamblin (Shekinah) presented the Homeless Overview to the Committee –

(a) Homelessness could happen for a variety of reasons and often with 
circumstances out of the control of those involved. It was recognised that in 
a time of crisis, people were often more vulnerable, and there was a need to 
ensure the right support was available at the right time to prevent 
homelessness wherever possible. 

(b) The Homelessness Reduction Act 2017 (HRA), came into effect in April 
2018, placing a new duty on local authorities to help prevent the 
homelessness of families and single people, who were eligible for assistance 
and threatened with homelessness, regardless of priority need. 

(c) The Act significantly reformed England’s homelessness legislation by placing 
duties on local authorities to intervene at earlier stages to prevent 
homelessness. 

(d) The HRA has increased the number of people eligible for services. The time 
taken to deal with cases is longer due to the change in the law (now 112 days 
from application to decision, previously it was 33 working days.) Both of 
these factors had increased demand on front line services with the time spent 
on cases doubled and reduced capacity within the service. 

(e) The number of households approaching the Local Authority for advice 
around homelessness and being threatened with homelessness had been 
rising over the last few years.  In 2016/17, advice was provided to 1,654 
households. This rose to 1,869 households in 2017/18. In 18/19 there was a 
further increase to 2,514 households. 

(f) Rough Sleeper numbers in Plymouth (the most visible form of homelessness) 
have risen over the last few years however there was a decrease to 23 in the 
official count in November 2018 from 26 in November 2017. 

(g) Where it is not possible to prevent or relieve homelessness for eligible 
households presenting as homeless or at risk of homelessness, Plymouth City 
Council had a duty to provide emergency temporary accommodation if the 
household is determined to be in ‘priority need’. 

(h) Plymouth City Council (PCC) commissions a broad range of statutory and 
non-statutory interventions for people who have support needs in relation to 



Performance, Finance and Customer Focus Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 22 January 2020

OFFICIAL

homelessness and may also have support needs around substance misuse, 
mental health, offending and risk of exploitation. 

(i) Using an Alliance model, the focus was on creating systemic change: changes 
to culture, funding structures, commissioning and implementing policies that 
support a new way of working. Furthermore working together to create a 
contractual environment where suppliers shared responsibility for achieving 
outcomes and were mutually supportive, making decisions based on the best 
outcome for the service user. 

(j) A single contract for the provision of support for people with complex needs 
had been awarded to a partnership of the following organisations in 
Plymouth, working together in partnership with commissioners as The 
Plymouth Alliance for Complex Needs (TPA): BCHA, Hamoaze House, 
Harbour Trust, Livewell South West, Live West, PATH, Shekinah and The 
Zone. 

(k) An action plan specifically focused on those aged 16/17 was being 
implemented to reduce the number of young people in temporary 
accommodation and increase accommodation options to meet the wider 
needs of homeless young people aged 16- 24years. In order to do this, 
Plymouth City Council would work with the Plymouth Alliance to review 
young people’s accommodation and broaden the range of accommodation 
options for all young people. 

The key areas of questioning from Members related to –

 What plans had been put in place to deal with the hard to house group and 
how could they be supported;

 Whether training or support was provided to people when they are out of 
the hostel system e.g. cooking and life skills;

 Whether the Police would you encourage people to report rough sleeping 
and what was the process for doing so;

 why people opted for housing advice but had chosen not to complete an 
initial assessment form and was this because people needed more support 
filling out the forms;

 the definition for “intentionally homeless” and how support differed for these 
individuals;

 how many children were in temporary accommodation and bed and breakfast 
and the impact temporary accommodation could have on children’s 
education.

The Committee noted the briefing on recent changes in homelessness legislation 
with the introduction of the Homelessness Reduction Act (HRA), the Council’s 
duties in respect of this and the impact of this on service delivery in the City; the 
levels of homelessness in the City; and the current work and initiatives to prevent 
and relieve homelessness, including some of the work of The Plymouth Alliance.

90. Transfer of Procurement Services  



Performance, Finance and Customer Focus Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 22 January 2020

OFFICIAL

Councillor Chris Penberthy (Cabinet Member for Housing and Co-operative 
Development), Holly Golden (Head of Procurement) and Melanie Haymes (Finance 
Business Partner) presented the Transfer of Procurement Services to the 
Committee –

(a) Plymouth City Council’s Procurement Service, which was a key support 
service within the Finance Department. This team was responsible for leading 
and providing professional support from low value transactional purchases up 
to multi million pound strategic projects across a diverse range of goods, 
services and works, covering 4 main category areas- Construction, 
Professional Services, Facilities Management and Environment and Transport. 

(b) The Cooperative Commissioning team were out of scope for this proposal.  
The Cooperative Commissioning team operated was part of the People 
Directorate and undertook all activity within Plymouth City Council (PCC) 
to contribute to the outcomes defined in four commissioning strategies that 
cover; Wellbeing, Children and Young People, Community and Enhanced and 
Specialised Care.

(c) The Procurement Service was responsible for ensuring PCC’s procurement 
and contracting activity was conducted in accordance with its own Contract 
Standing Orders, Procurement Regulations and Legislation in a fair, 
transparent and compliant manner and delivered best value for the Council. 

(d) In 2018/19, the Procurement Service and Cooperative Commissioning team 
oversaw the procurement of over £226.4 million of goods, services or works. 

(e) The total value of awarded contracts in 2018/19 totalled £128.4 million

(f) Following a detailed option analysis undertaken in September 2017, the 
conclusion was reached that existing back office services would provide more 
value to PCC and Plymouth through them being delivered via a public sector 
shared service provider. The outcome of this analysis was that Delt Shared 
Services Ltd (Delt) was recommended as the best option. 

(g) The Payroll and Pensions service was transferred in early 2018, followed by 
Print and Document Services in the autumn of 2018. The Procurement 
Service was now recommended for transfer to Delt from 1 April 2020.

(h) The Procurement Service had previously experienced severe difficulty in 
recruiting and retaining staff. There was a national shortage of procurement 
professionals and this was an especially challenging situation in the South 
West. The private sector had the flexibility to pay higher salaries and could 
offer more innovative and generous remuneration packages.

The key areas of questioning from Members related to –

 Why PCC had recruited staff and occurred the recruitment expenses if the 
plan was to transfer staff to Delt Shared Services Ltd;



Performance, Finance and Customer Focus Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 22 January 2020

OFFICIAL

 What were the risks for the staff transferring across as part of this proposal?

 Whether all vacant posts within the staffing structure were now filled, what 
the FTE of the department was and what was the Head Count;

 Why there was a large difference in the Employee costs in 2018/19 compared 
to 2019/20;

 Concerns were raised about not having a gain share arrangement or having 
details presented before the Committee;

 Whether PCC would have any involvement in recruiting staff if the 
procurement team transferred over to Delt Shared Services Ltd.

Councillor Kelly proposed an amendment seconded by Councillor Beer to amend 
the recommendation to read “The Performance, Finance and Customer Focus 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee are asked to recommend Cabinet enter 
negotiations with Delt Shared Services Ltd”  and the Gain share arrangement to be 
finalised and made public before the deal was signed off in its entirety.

For – Councillors Kelly, Johnson, Pengelly and Beer.
Against – Councillors Winter, Hendy, Derrick, Tuffin and Vincent.

The ammendment was not passed but Councillors Kelly, Johnson, Pengelly and Beer 
wanted it noted that they wished to have a firm split in the gain share arrangements.

The Performance, Finance and Customer Focus Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
were asked to recommend to Cabinet – 

 The Procurement Service transfered to Delt, with staff transferring under 
TUPE arrangements with effect from 1 April 2020.

 All Procurement Service work is channelled through Delt allowing for greater 
efficiencies and growth through a central hub and the potential for greater 
retention and stability in the workforce through a broader range of 
procurement categories

 A Gain share arrangement is put in place whereby both PCC and Delt are 
motivated to drive down the cost of spend through a share in savings 
generated. The finer details of the gain share arrangement are to be worked 
up in partnership with Delt. Finalised 

 The client function to remain within PCC Finance department with KPI’s to 
be agreed in partnership with Delt.

For – Councillors Winter, Hendy, Derrick, Tuffin and Vincent.
Against – Councillors Kelly, Johnson, Pengelly and Beer.



Performance, Finance and Customer Focus Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 22 January 2020

OFFICIAL

91. TWWW Programme Update - To follow  

Councillor Jon Taylor (Cabinet Member for Education, Skills and Transformation) 
and Pete Honeywell (Transformation Architecture Manager) presented The Way 
We Work Programme Update –

(a) Described the rationale and approach to digital services that the Council was 
taking as part of The Way We Work Programme.  Previous updates to the 
panel had explained how digital was part of the programme without fully 
explaining why it was so important.   

(b) Provided a description of the new Assisted Customer Service Support 
scheme which protected customers who might otherwise be in danger of 
digital and even social isolation.   

(c) Taking a customer focused approach to the digitisation of more of our 
services will achieve the following benefits: 

 Benchmarks shown that whilst face to face interactions cost between £10.53 
and £14.00 and calls cost between £3.39 and £5 per call, digital transactions 
cost between £0.08 and £0.17 per interaction.  In 2012 Government Digital 
Services (GDS) estimated the annual savings to central government were in 
the region of £1.7bn to £1.8bn per year;  

 Access to services 24/7;

 Status updates on progress to complete a service request; 

 Ability to see and manage multiple requests at the same time.

The key areas of questioning from Members related to –

 The possibility of using text messages to remind residents when bins needed 
to be collected;

 Concerns were raised that not all residents had access to the technology 
required and would isolate them from services.

The Committee noted the report and considered the data and analysis in the report 
as background for future recommendations arising from The Way We Work 
programme.

92. Revenue Monitoring - Month Eight  

Paul Looby (Head of Financial Reporting and Planning) presented the Revenue 
Monitoring - Month Eight report to the Committee –



Performance, Finance and Customer Focus Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 22 January 2020

OFFICIAL

(a) This report outlined the finance monitoring position of the Council at the 
end of November 2019.

(b) The primary purpose of this report was to detail how the Council is 
delivering against its financial measures using its revenue resources.

(c) The projected revenue overspend is £2.699m against a revenue budget of 
£185.483m.

(d) The Children Young People and Families Service were reporting a net budget 
pressure of £2.342m at Month 8.

(e) Street Scene & Waste services were reporting an adverse variation. This can 
be attributed to the RTS fire and closure of the facility for 9 weeks, increased 
costs linked to health and safety, increased maintenance costs of an aging 
fleet and overall pressures to deliver clean and tidy streets.

(f) Strategic Planning and Infrastructure budget position showed a net £86k 
positive variation to budget. This was a positive change since last month's 
budget monitoring report of £69k.

The key areas of questioning from Members related to –

 What Financial information would be provided to the budget scrutiny 
meeting?

 Concerns were raised regarding the ongoing use of reserves.

The Committee noted the month eight monitoring position.

93. Work Programme  

The Committee noted the work programme and agreed to -

1. Add the Communication Review Plan to 18 March 2020 meeting;

2. Add the Policy plan on rogue landlords to the Work Programme for the next 
Municipal year.

94. Tracking Decisions  

The Committee noted the progress against actions since the last meeting.


